
2003 Southern Illinois University - Edwardsville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 44-11   Home: 16-3   Away: 9-2   Neutral: 19-6
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (325), Opp (349)   DPs Turned: Team (17), Opp (7)   IBB: Team (5), Claxton (3), Esker (2), Opp (2)   Picked Off: Lindmark (1),
Waldo (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (20), Totals (20), DeShasier (14), Witherell (6), Opp (7)   Pickoffs: Team (1), Totals , Opp (2)   SBA/ATT: Totals (44-68),
DeShasier (18-22), White (9-10), Spann (7-15), Koenig (5-8), Witherell (4-12), Claxton (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
12 Esker, Jenny .445 55-55 173 51 77 17 5 10 46 134 .775 19 3 25 1 .500 3 2 23-26 67 1 0 1.000
15 Schmidt, Veronica .361 55-55 155 28 56 14 1 1 26 75 .484 19 1 12 0 .429 2 10 10-14 85 86 16 .914
21 Neuerburg, Holly .361 52-49 144 27 52 10 1 2 45 70 .486 20 6 15 0 .456 1 3 7-10 106 62 7 .960
11 Waldo, Shanna .341 49-44 135 41 46 1 3 0 11 53 .393 19 0 23 0 .422 0 9 32-36 33 1 0 1.000
3 Waldo, Katie .330 52-52 176 39 58 9 4 0 20 75 .426 17 1 23 0 .392 0 6 29-34 20 0 1 .952
31 DeShasier, Alicia .273 43-42 99 20 27 4 1 2 14 39 .394 16 1 15 0 .379 0 8 6-8 172 15 3 .984
5 Claxton, Koree .243 54-53 148 23 36 7 4 6 42 69 .466 18 0 30 0 .325 0 10 4-6 54 8 2 .969
16 Rogers, Amy .235 54-54 132 13 31 5 0 1 22 39 .295 15 2 21 0 .316 3 5 5-6 41 125 7 .960
18 Lindgren, Melissa .187 55-55 134 24 25 5 0 1 9 33 .246 17 0 28 0 .276 1 11 8-9 372 50 1 .998
25 Easterley, Samantha .250 25-10 28 11 7 1 0 0 2 8 .286 8 0 4 0 .417 0 4 4-4 10 0 0 1.000
33 Witherell, Cassie .167 17-16 36 3 6 2 0 2 7 14 .389 3 0 12 0 .225 1 3 1-1 104 12 0 1.000
23 Gaitros, Megan .143 10-0 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 1 0 3 0 .250 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
4 Koenig, Missy .130 21-12 23 0 3 2 0 0 3 5 .217 1 0 6 0 .167 0 1 0-0 4 24 1 .966
24 Farmer, Amanda .000 15-9 16 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 3 0 7 0 .158 0 3 0-2 28 13 0 1.000
27 White, Mary Heather .000 21-14 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 6 36 1 .977
2 Lindmark, Megan .000 8-0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .302 55-55 1407 289 425 77 19 25 247 615 .437 176 14 225 1 .382 11 75 129-157 1108 457 42 .974
Opponents .202 55-55 1303 105 263 39 3 12 92 344 .264 158 35 267 2 .304 2 68 22-34 1049 450 89 .944

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
31 DeShasier, Alicia 0.57 1-0 2 2 1 1-0 0 12.1 6 1 1 4 7 3 0 0 .146 3 1 0 0 1
4 Koenig, Missy 1.01 6-3 10 9 7 1-0 1 62.1 55 25 9 21 27 8 0 1 .241 4 6 0 0 20
27 White, Mary Heather 1.31 11-2 20 14 10 5-3 1 96.0 70 24 18 27 49 11 1 5 .205 2 9 0 0 19
22 Spann, Ryann 1.62 26-6 36 30 24 9-3 2 198.2 132 55 46 106 184 17 2 6 .191 16 19 0 2 28
Totals 1.40 44-11 68 55 42 18 4 369.1 263 105 74 158 267 39 3 12 .202 25 35 0 2 68
Opponents 4.24 11-44 80 55 31 2 2 349.2 425 289 212 176 225 77 19 25 .302 36 14 0 11 75



2003 Southern Illinois University - Edwardsville Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jul 30, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
33 Witherell, Cassie 116 104 12 0 1.000 0 4 8 .333 6 0
12 Esker, Jenny 68 67 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Farmer, Amanda 41 28 13 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Waldo, Shanna 34 33 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Easterley, Samantha 10 10 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Gaitros, Megan 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
18 Lindgren, Melissa 423 372 50 1 .998 14 0 0 — 0 0
31 DeShasier, Alicia 190 172 15 3 .984 0 18 4 .818 14 0
27 White, Mary Heather 43 6 36 1 .977 3 9 1 .900 0 0
5 Claxton, Koree 64 54 8 2 .969 0 1 0 1.000 0 1
4 Koenig, Missy 29 4 24 1 .966 1 5 3 .625 0 0
21 Neuerburg, Holly 175 106 62 7 .960 5 0 0 — 0 0
16 Rogers, Amy 173 41 125 7 .960 4 0 0 — 0 0
3 Waldo, Katie 21 20 0 1 .952 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Schmidt, Veronica 187 85 86 16 .914 5 0 0 — 0 0
22 Spann, Ryann 30 3 24 3 .900 0 7 8 .467 0 0
2 Lindmark, Megan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1607 1108 457 42 .974 32 44 24 .647 20 1
Opponents 1588 1049 450 89 .944 14 258 55 .824 7 0


